

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GERARD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*

*v.*

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC. *et al.*, *Petitioners*

*v.*

MELISSA ZARDA *et al.*, *Respondents*

R.G.& G.R.HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

E.E.O.C. *et al.*, *Respondents*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND, AND  
SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN PUBLIC PHILOSOPHY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

DAVID R. UPHAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Dallas  
1845 E. Northgate Drive  
Irving, TX 75062  
(972)-721-5186  
davidrupham@yahoo.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Plaintiffs’ sex-blind reading is inconsistent with the original, unambiguous legal meaning of Title VII.....	4
A. The Plaintiffs’ reading would prohibit employers from adopting traditional, sex-conscious norms concerning marriage, sexual ethics, and appropriate attire.....	4
B. Well before the adoption of Title VII, American law had long incorporated, in various ways, the norm proscribing adverse sex discrimination.....	6
C. By word and deafening silence, legal authorities had long established that the anti-sex-discrimination norm in no way precluded the adoption of traditional sex-conscious rules as to marriage, sexual ethics, and appropriate attire .....	14
II. This original legal meaning was coherent, but the Plaintiffs’ reading would render the law absurd, as indicated by Plaintiffs’ own conduct.....	20

A.	This original legal meaning was coherent insofar as the verb “to discriminate” had come to mean to distinguish so as to invidiously obstruct equal opportunity..	21
B.	This original legal meaning was coherent insofar as the law prohibited only the employers’ <i>making</i> a discrimination not their <i>recognizing</i> some distinction made anteriorly by nature, the <i>ius gentium</i> , or some other deep custom.....	22
C.	These two aspects of the meaning of "to discriminate" explain the leading disputes about the scope of the anti-sex-discrimination norm .	28
D.	This coherent original meaning is irreconcilable with Plaintiffs’ analogy to interracial marriage—a rehash and amplification of a specious segregationist argument.....	31
E.	A law requiring human beings to be sex blind is absurd, as indicated by the Plaintiffs’ own conduct. ....	33
III.	Plaintiffs’ novel and partisan reading would do violence to the inclusive and bipartisan spirit of the Civil Rights Act .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	32
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) .....	19
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	26
<i>Fagan v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Fleuti v. Rosenberg</i> , 302 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1962)....	19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 294 Mich. 558 (1940).....	10
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....	25
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	9
<i>Healy v. Loomis Inst.</i> , 102 Conn. 410 (1925) .....	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	32
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961) .....	28
<i>In re Application of Miller</i> , 162 Cal. 687 (1912) .....	9
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 16 Colo. 441 (1891) .....	10
<i>Leser v. Board of Registry</i> , 139 Md. 46 (1921) .....	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	32, 33
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	26
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1867) .....	17
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	25

<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	31, 32
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	26
<i>Prewitt v. Wilson</i> , 242 Ky. 231 (1932).....	9
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	23, 24, 29, 33
<i>Roberts v. City of Boston</i> , 59 Mass.198 (1849).....	31
<i>Rose v. Sullivan</i> , 56 Mont. 480 (1919) .....	8
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	19
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	7
<i>State v. Mittle</i> , 120 S.C. 526 (1922).....	9
<i>United States v. Bitty</i> , 208 U.S. 393 (1908) .....	25
<i>Willingham v. Macon Telegraph Pub. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 1018 (M.D. Ga. 1972).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Act of Congress Feb. 15, 1879, 20 Stat. 292 .....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991) .....	2
Equal Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56 (1963) .....	12
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub.L. 82– 414, 66 Stat. 163 .....	11, 15, 19
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965).....	11

Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978) .....	2
Title VII, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, § 703(a)(1) (codified at 42 USC § 2000-2(a)(1) (1994)) .... <i>passim</i>	
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AMERICAN WOMEN: REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT’S COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN (1963)....	14, 17, 21
Bennett & Henry, <i>William Augustus Bootle</i> , ATLANTA CONSTITUTION, Jan. 26, 2005.....	24
Cong. Rec. (1964) .....	2
Equal Pay Act for Women Enacted, in CQ ALMANAC 1963 (19th ed., 1964).....	12
Gaudet Erskine, <i>The Polls: Morality</i> , 30 PUBLIC OPINION QUARTERLY 669 (1967) .....	26
Johnson, <i>Radio and Television Remarks Upon Signing the Civil Rights Bill</i> , July 2, 1964, in PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES: LYNDON B. JOHNSON, 1963–64, at 842 (1965).....	34
Kennedy, <i>Statement by the President on the Establishment of the President’s Commission on the Status of Women</i> , Dec. 14, 1961, in PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES [1961] 799 (1962).....	13
Megan Brenan, <i>Birth Control Still Tops List of Morally Acceptable Issues</i> , GALLUP, May 29, 2019 .....	35
NAGAAA GOVERNING MANUAL (2019).....	34

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 176, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	16
<b>Treatises</b>	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968) .....	25
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION: ANNOTATIONS OF CASES DECIDED BY THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES TO JUNE 29, 1972 (1973) .....	11
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE (1852) .....	25
STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (1834) .....	25
<b>Regulations</b>	
Executive Order No. 10980 (Dec. 14, 1961) .....	14, 16
UNITED STATES CIVIL SERV. COMM'N, FEDERAL PERSONNEL MANUAL (1963) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
CAL. CONST. art. IX. § 9 (1879) .....	8
CAL. CONST. art. XX, § <u>18</u> (1879) .....	9
KAN. CONST. art. II, § 23 (1861) .....	7
MONT. CONST. art. XI, § 9 (1889) .....	8
P.R. CONST. BILL OF RIGHTS, § 1 (1952) .....	11
P.R. CONST., BILL OF RIGHTS, § 20 (1952) .....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII .....	32
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX .....	8

UTAH CONST. art. IV, § 1 (1896) .....	8, 9
WASH. CONST. art. IX, § 1 (1890).....	8
WYO. CONST. art. I, § 3 (1890) .....	8
WYO. CONST. art. VI, § 1 (1890).....	9
WYO. CONST. art. VII, § 10 (1890) .....	7
WYO. CONST. art. VII, § 16 (1890) .....	8

### **Scholarly Authorities**

Cobble, <i>Recapturing Working Class Feminism: Union Women in the Postwar Era</i> , in NOT JUNE CLEAVER: WOMEN AND GENDER IN POSTWAR AMERICA, 1945-1960, at 57 (Joanne Meyerowitz ed. 1994).....	12
FIGART ET AL., LIVING WAGES, EQUAL WAGES: GENDER AND LABOUR MARKET POLICIES IN THE UNITED STATES (2002) .....	10
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947) .....	7
HARRISON, ON ACCOUNT OF SEX: THE POLITICS OF WOMEN'S ISSUES, 1945-1968 (1988).....	28
Kanowitz, <i>Sex-Based Discrimination in American Law III: Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act and the Equal Pay Act of 1963</i> , 20 HASTINGS L.J. 305 (1968).....	14, 30
LeConte Stevens, <i>University Education for Women</i> , 136 N. AMER. REV. 25 (1883).....	19
Murray & Eastwood, <i>Jane Crow and the Law: Sex Discrimination and Title VII</i> , 34 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 232 (1965) .....	16, 21, 29

Resnick, “ <i>Naturally</i> ” <i>Without Gender: Women, Jurisdiction, and the Federal Courts</i> , 66 N.Y.U.L. REV. 1682 (1991) .....	10
Somerville, <i>Sexual Aliens and the Racialized State: A Queer Reading of the 1952 U.S. Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , in QUEER MIGRATIONS: SEXUALITY, U.S. CITIZENSHIP, AND BORDER CROSSINGS 75 (Eithne Luibheid & Lionel Cantu Jr., eds. 2005) .	16
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, GUIDE FOR COUNSEL IN CASES TO BE ARGUED BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (October Term 2018) .....	27
Upham, <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 42 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 213 (2015) .....	32
VOLKWEIN & SANKARAN, SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN SPORT (2002).....	7
Wolfe Treadwell & Wallace Page, Comment, <i>Equal Rights Provisions: The Experience under State Constitutions</i> 65 CAL. L. REV. 1086 (1977).....	18
<b>Treaties</b>	
Int'l Labour Org. [ILO], Discrimination (Employment and Occupation) (No. 111) (1958).....	12, 13, 21, 22
Int'l Labour Org. [ILO], Equal Remuneration Convention (No. 100), (1951) .....	11
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948) .....	10, 12, 15, 25
